

July 24, 2026

Mr. Nathan Frohman, PE, CFM
City of North Richland Hills
4301 City Point Drive
North Richland Hills, TX 76180

RE: Recommendation of Award to Quality Excavation LLC.
Main Street (Smithfield Road to Davis Boulevard)
Project RFB 26-017; City Project No. ST1102

On Thursday, July 07, 2026, the City of North Richland Hills publicly opened six (14) bids for the above referenced project. Westwood Professional Services has prepared a tabulation of the bids (see attached tabulation) and the results are summarized below:

	Company Name	Total Bid	Total Bid + Alternatives
1	Quality Excavation LLC	\$3,987,557.39	\$4,030,707.39
2	McMahon Contracting, L.P.	\$4,025,544.89	\$4,060,887.69
3	DDM Construction Corporation	\$4,126,706.00	\$4,156,266.00
4	Axis Contracting Inc	\$4,278,369.64	\$4,324,503.72
5	AD Paving LLC	\$4,315,431.65	\$4,329,701.65
6	McClendon Construction Co	\$4,346,442.40	\$4,374,322.40
7	Tiseo Paving Company	\$4,355,476.50	\$4,393,496.50
8	SYB Construction Company Inc	\$4,359,588.63	\$4,414,108.63
9	Rebcon Inc	\$4,466,353.00	\$4,499,253.00
10	XIT Paving Construction Inc	\$4,730,730.50	\$4,750,590.50
11	Jackson Construction	\$4,860,308.00	\$4,883,778.00
12	Pavecon Public Works	\$4,942,939.93	\$4,969,727.41
13	Ragle Inc	\$5,505,128.09	\$5,531,070.33
14	J L Construction LLC	\$5,861,154.91	\$5,877,080.03

Quality Excavation LLC was the lowest bidder with a bid of \$3,987,557.39. Based on previous projects successfully completed by Quality Excavation LLC and references listed, we find them to be an acceptable contractor for completion of this project. We recommend that the city award the referenced project to Quality Excavation LLC, Inc. in the amount of \$3,987,557.39

Please contact me should you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

Paul Hodges, PE
Project Manger

Main Street (Smithfield Road to Davis Boulevard) Project RFB 26-017 City Project No. ST1102 Westwood Professional Services										
					DDM Construction		McMahon Contracting LP		Quality Excavation LLC	
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY		UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
STREET IMPROVEMENTS										
100	MOBILIZATION	LS	1		\$ 200,000.00	\$ 200,000.00	\$ 341,149.66	\$ 341,149.66	\$ 400,000.00	\$ 400,000.00
101	BARRICADES, SIGNS, AND TRAFFIC HANDLING	MO	12		\$ 3,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 3,652.53	\$ 43,830.36	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 29,400.00
102	PROJECT SIGN	EA	2		\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 525.40	\$ 1,050.80	\$ 458.61	\$ 917.22
200	GENERAL SITE PREPARATION	LS	1		\$ 95,000.00	\$ 95,000.00	\$ 11,334.36	\$ 11,334.36	\$ 31,403.00	\$ 31,403.00
201	REMOVE ASPHALT & BASE (12")	SY	6,675		\$ 6.00	\$ 40,050.00	\$ 9.14	\$ 61,009.50	\$ 13.98	\$ 93,316.50
202	REMOVE CONCRETE PAVEMENT	SY	836		\$ 14.00	\$ 11,704.00	\$ 12.92	\$ 10,801.12	\$ 10.75	\$ 8,987.00
203	REMOVE CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER	LF	2,499		\$ 5.00	\$ 12,495.00	\$ 3.51	\$ 8,771.49	\$ 4.00	\$ 9,996.00
204	REMOVE CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND RAMPS	SY	253		\$ 13.00	\$ 3,289.00	\$ 18.50	\$ 4,680.50	\$ 12.00	\$ 3,036.00
205	REMOVE INLET	EA	2		\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 687.74	\$ 1,375.48	\$ 615.00	\$ 1,230.00
206	REMOVE TREE	EA	39		\$ 750.00	\$ 29,250.00	\$ 662.93	\$ 25,854.27	\$ 711.00	\$ 27,729.00
207	REMOVE & RELOCATE MAILBOX	EA	7		\$ 530.00	\$ 3,710.00	\$ 48.14	\$ 336.98	\$ 39.00	\$ 273.00
208	REMOVE SIGN POST	EA	16		\$ 160.00	\$ 2,560.00	\$ 120.34	\$ 1,925.44	\$ 220.00	\$ 3,520.00
209	REMOVAL MASONRY SIGN	EA	2		\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 2,054.88	\$ 4,109.76	\$ 112.00	\$ 224.00
210	REMOVE & SALVAGE PAVERS	SY	25		\$ 23.00	\$ 575.00	\$ 36.57	\$ 914.25	\$ 23.00	\$ 575.00
211	REMOVE SIGN & SALVAGE	EA	4		\$ 200.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 165.59	\$ 662.36	\$ 563.00	\$ 2,252.00
212	REMOVE CONCRETE WHEEL STOP	EA	7		\$ 45.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 65.56	\$ 458.92	\$ 80.00	\$ 560.00
213	REMOVE BOLLARDS	EA	2		\$ 160.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 200.70	\$ 401.40	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00
214	REMOVE & RELOCATE SOLAR POWERED FLASHING BEACON	EA	1		\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,267.97	\$ 3,267.97	\$ 6,743.00	\$ 6,743.00
215	REMOVE RCP	LF	82		\$ 25.00	\$ 2,050.00	\$ 31.27	\$ 2,564.14	\$ 22.50	\$ 1,845.00
216	REMOVE MISC STEEL STRUCTURE	EA	1		\$ 160.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 1,828.57	\$ 1,828.57	\$ 193.00	\$ 193.00
217	REMOVE FENCE	LF	997		\$ 4.00	\$ 3,988.00	\$ 2.28	\$ 2,273.16	\$ 3.10	\$ 3,090.70
218	REMOVE HEADWALL	EA	1		\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,218.87	\$ 1,218.87	\$ 970.00	\$ 970.00
219	REMOVE CONCRETE RIPRAP	SY	10		\$ 18.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 48.09	\$ 480.90	\$ 60.00	\$ 600.00
300	EXCAVATION (ROADWAY)	CY	1,743		\$ 46.00	\$ 80,178.00	\$ 30.11	\$ 52,481.73	\$ 18.00	\$ 31,374.00
301	EXCAVATION (CHANNEL)	CY	35		\$ 80.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 14.17	\$ 495.95	\$ 27.00	\$ 945.00
302	EMBANKMENT	CY	774		\$ 8.00	\$ 6,192.00	\$ 15.38	\$ 11,904.12	\$ 11.25	\$ 8,707.50
303	8" LIME STABILIZED SUBGRADE	SY	7,276		\$ 10.00	\$ 72,760.00	\$ 4.46	\$ 32,450.96	\$ 10.00	\$ 72,760.00
304	HYDRATED LIME (42 LBS/SY)	TON	153		\$ 420.00	\$ 64,260.00	\$ 342.60	\$ 52,417.80	\$ 352.00	\$ 53,856.00
305	7" REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT W/ CURB	SY	5,145		\$ 100.00	\$ 514,500.00	\$ 72.04	\$ 370,645.80	\$ 94.00	\$ 483,630.00
306	7" REINFORCED CONCRETE PAVEMENT W/ CURB (ENHANCED) (STAMPED & STAINED)	SY	729		\$ 125.00	\$ 91,125.00	\$ 189.06	\$ 137,824.74	\$ 181.50	\$ 132,313.50
307	HMAC TYPE "D" SURFACE COURSE (ASPHALT TRANSITION)	SY	97		\$ 40.00	\$ 3,880.00	\$ 56.24	\$ 5,455.28	\$ 84.73	\$ 8,218.81
308	HMAC TYPE "B" BASE COURSE (ASPHALT TRANSITION)	SY	97		\$ 55.00	\$ 5,335.00	\$ 223.83	\$ 21,711.51	\$ 166.78	\$ 16,177.66
309	HMAC TYPE "D" SURFACE COURSE (ASPHALT PAVEMENT)	SY	416		\$ 30.00	\$ 12,480.00	\$ 28.49	\$ 11,851.84	\$ 32.44	\$ 13,495.04
310	HMAC TYPE "B" BASE COURSE (ASPHALT PAVEMENT)	SY	416		\$ 60.00	\$ 24,960.00	\$ 65.72	\$ 27,339.52	\$ 63.00	\$ 26,208.00
311	CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE RETAINING WALL (FORMLINED WITH INTEGRAL COLOR)	LF	400		\$ 350.00	\$ 140,000.00	\$ 466.26	\$ 186,504.00	\$ 516.22	\$ 206,488.00
312	DRIVEWAY (CONCRETE) (6" THICK)	SY	586		\$ 120.00	\$ 70,320.00	\$ 99.82	\$ 58,494.52	\$ 102.80	\$ 60,240.80

Main Street (Smithfield Road to Davis Boulevard) Project RFB 26-017 City Project No. ST1102 Westwood Professional Services									
				DDM Construction		McMahon Contracting LP		Quality Excavation LLC	
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
313	4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK (BROOM FINISH)	SY	4,509	\$ 70.00	\$ 315,630.00	\$ 55.36	\$ 249,618.24	\$ 86.21	\$ 388,720.89
314	CONCRETE SIDEWALK PAVERS (INC. CONCRETE BASE)	SY	278	\$ 280.00	\$ 77,840.00	\$ 207.70	\$ 57,740.60	\$ 302.95	\$ 84,220.10
315	CURB RAMP (TY I)	EA	2	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1,782.76	\$ 3,565.52	\$ 2,537.07	\$ 5,074.14
316	CURB RAMP (TY V)	EA	3	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 1,860.06	\$ 5,580.18	\$ 3,491.60	\$ 10,474.80
317	CURB RAMP (TY VII)	EA	8	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 1,843.84	\$ 14,750.72	\$ 1,866.70	\$ 14,933.60
318	6" CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER	LF	181	\$ 70.00	\$ 12,670.00	\$ 38.62	\$ 6,990.22	\$ 39.76	\$ 7,196.56
319	ADJUST WATER VALVE	EA	10	\$ 700.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 703.55	\$ 7,035.50	\$ 465.00	\$ 4,650.00
320	ADJUST MANHOLE TO GRADE	EA	4	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 2,522.26	\$ 10,089.04	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 4,200.00
321	ADJUST TRAFFIC GROUND BOX	EA	2	\$ 340.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 742.30	\$ 1,484.60	\$ 525.12	\$ 1,050.24
322	CONCRETE STREET HEADER	LF	69	\$ 38.00	\$ 2,622.00	\$ 15.01	\$ 1,035.69	\$ 21.83	\$ 1,506.27
323	SIDEWALK SPANNING FLUME	EA	2	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 4,416.94	\$ 8,833.88	\$ 7,895.83	\$ 15,791.66
324	PERMANENT ASPHALT TRENCH REPAIR	SY	37	\$ 95.00	\$ 3,515.00	\$ 273.55	\$ 10,121.35	\$ 65.00	\$ 2,405.00
325	TREE PROTECTION W/ 6' CHAIN LINK FENCE	LF	50	\$ 22.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 21.13	\$ 1,056.50	\$ 34.83	\$ 1,741.50
326	TRUNCATED DOMES	SF	250	\$ 30.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 123.21	\$ 30,802.50	\$ 12.87	\$ 3,217.50
327	SIDEWALK CURB	LF	688	\$ 6.00	\$ 4,128.00	\$ 8.59	\$ 5,909.92	\$ 17.82	\$ 12,260.16
328	REMOVE & RELOCATE CHAIN LINK FENCE IN PLACE	LF	24	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 59.38	\$ 1,425.12	\$ 53.63	\$ 1,287.12
400	18" RCP CLASS III	LF	151	\$ 105.00	\$ 15,855.00	\$ 113.06	\$ 17,072.06	\$ 74.00	\$ 11,174.00
401	24" RCP CLASS III	LF	350	\$ 125.00	\$ 43,750.00	\$ 140.13	\$ 49,045.50	\$ 91.00	\$ 31,850.00
402	30" RCP CLASS III	LF	297	\$ 150.00	\$ 44,550.00	\$ 185.13	\$ 54,983.61	\$ 110.00	\$ 32,670.00
403	36" RCP CLASS III	LF	36	\$ 270.00	\$ 9,720.00	\$ 207.36	\$ 7,464.96	\$ 165.00	\$ 5,940.00
404	5' STANDARD CURB INLET	EA	4	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 5,951.31	\$ 23,805.24	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
405	10' STANDARD CURB INLET	EA	5	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 9,639.70	\$ 48,198.50	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 31,500.00
406	TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION	LF	834	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,668.00	\$ 1.36	\$ 1,134.24	\$ 2.42	\$ 2,018.28
407	TXDOT CH-FW-0 (2:1)	EA	1	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 6,344.19	\$ 6,344.19	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 6,100.00
408	4'x4' JUNCTION BOX	EA	1	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,205.97	\$ 6,205.97	\$ 5,123.00	\$ 5,123.00
409	6'x6' JUNCTION BOX	EA	1	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,685.28	\$ 8,685.28	\$ 7,390.00	\$ 7,390.00
410	CONCRETE FLUME	SY	64	\$ 130.00	\$ 8,320.00	\$ 493.76	\$ 31,600.64	\$ 208.00	\$ 13,312.00
411	STONE RIPRAP (12") (24" THICK) (GROUTED) (W/ FILTER FABRIC)	SY	71	\$ 275.00	\$ 19,525.00	\$ 170.26	\$ 12,088.46	\$ 145.00	\$ 10,295.00
500	INSTALL SMALL SIGN AND NEW POST ASSEMBLY	EA	13	\$ 700.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 599.55	\$ 7,794.15	\$ 530.91	\$ 6,901.83
501	REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER TYPE Y	EA	662	\$ 4.50	\$ 2,979.00	\$ 4.80	\$ 3,177.60	\$ 6.97	\$ 4,614.14
502	REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKER TYPE II-A-A	EA	170	\$ 4.50	\$ 765.00	\$ 8.28	\$ 1,407.60	\$ 6.97	\$ 1,184.90
503	REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKING (W) 6" (SOLID)	LF	315	\$ 1.50	\$ 472.50	\$ 2.28	\$ 718.20	\$ 2.41	\$ 759.15
504	REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKING (W) 12" (SOLID)	LF	609	\$ 6.00	\$ 3,654.00	\$ 8.57	\$ 5,219.13	\$ 9.12	\$ 5,554.08
505	REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKING (W) (ARROW)	EA	4	\$ 220.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 199.85	\$ 799.40	\$ 305.68	\$ 1,222.72
506	REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKING (W) (WORD)	EA	3	\$ 230.00	\$ 690.00	\$ 256.95	\$ 770.85	\$ 348.58	\$ 1,045.74
507	REFLECTIVE PAVEMENT MARKING (W) 24" (SOLID)	LF	75	\$ 9.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 17.13	\$ 1,284.75	\$ 17.70	\$ 1,327.50
700	4" TOPSOIL	SY	4,084	\$ 7.00	\$ 28,588.00	\$ 8.64	\$ 35,285.76	\$ 9.55	\$ 39,002.20
701	SODDING (BERMUDA)	SY	4,084	\$ 9.00	\$ 36,756.00	\$ 8.26	\$ 33,733.84	\$ 7.14	\$ 29,159.76
702	SILT FENCE (INSTALL/MAINTAIN/REMOVE)	LF	5,068	\$ 3.50	\$ 17,738.00	\$ 3.65	\$ 18,498.20	\$ 3.50	\$ 17,738.00
703	INLET PROTECTION (INSTALL/MAINTAIN/REMOVE)	EA	15	\$ 160.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 137.04	\$ 2,055.60	\$ 161.03	\$ 2,415.45
704	SWPPP PLAN AND EROSION CONTROL ITEMS	LS	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1,370.40	\$ 1,370.40	\$ 7,030.05	\$ 7,030.05
			Sub - Total		\$ 2,353,546.50		\$ 2,294,661.74		\$ 2,595,532.07

Main Street (Smithfield Road to Davis Boulevard) Project RFB 26-017 City Project No. ST1102 Westwood Professional Services										
					DDM Construction		McMahon Contracting LP		Quality Excavation LLC	
ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY		UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
WATER IMPROVEMENTS										
600	ABANDON WATER LINE	LF	1,043		\$ 6.00	\$ 6,258.00	\$ 9.63	\$ 10,044.09	\$ 9.25	\$ 9,647.75
601	REMOVE WATER LINE	LF	341		\$ 17.00	\$ 5,797.00	\$ 62.32	\$ 21,251.12	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,820.00
602	REMOVE GATE VALVE (SALVAGE)	EA	1		\$ 730.00	\$ 730.00	\$ 1,214.56	\$ 1,214.56	\$ 412.00	\$ 412.00
603	8" AWWA C900 PVC DR18 WATER PIPE (OPEN CUT)	LF	1,850		\$ 93.00	\$ 172,050.00	\$ 107.88	\$ 199,578.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 103,600.00
604	8" RESILIENT SEATED GATE VALVE W/ BOX	EA	13		\$ 3,200.00	\$ 41,600.00	\$ 2,812.82	\$ 36,566.66	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 35,100.00
605	FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY (INSTALL)	EA	5		\$ 9,200.00	\$ 46,000.00	\$ 6,901.39	\$ 34,506.95	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 40,500.00
606	INSTALL 1" WATER METER & SERVICE CONNECTION	EA	15		\$ 2,200.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 4,084.64	\$ 61,269.60	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 29,250.00
607	CONNECT TO EXISTING WATERLINE	EA	4		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,598.29	\$ 10,393.16	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 8,800.00
608	REMOVE/ABANDON EX 6" SANITARY SEWER	LF	355		\$ 12.00	\$ 4,260.00	\$ 40.45	\$ 14,359.75	\$ 9.25	\$ 3,283.75
609	8" SANI SEWER PVC SDR 35 (TRENCH)	LF	580		\$ 70.00	\$ 40,600.00	\$ 139.76	\$ 81,060.80	\$ 52.00	\$ 30,160.00
610	MANHOLE (4' DIAMETER)	EA	2		\$ 5,100.00	\$ 10,200.00	\$ 11,952.45	\$ 23,904.90	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 9,400.00
611	CONNECT TO EXISTING MH	EA	2		\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,016.91	\$ 6,033.82	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 3,300.00
612	INSTALL SEWER SERVICE	EA	5		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 2,761.22	\$ 13,806.10	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 6,750.00
613	CLSM ENCASEMENT	LF	110		\$ 25.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 157.55	\$ 17,330.50	\$ 62.00	\$ 6,820.00
614	TEMPORARY ASPHALT TRENCH REPAIR	LF	2,430		\$ 25.00	\$ 60,750.00	\$ 52.50	\$ 127,575.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 31,590.00
615	TRENCH EXCAVATION PROTECTION	LF	2,430		\$ 1.00	\$ 2,430.00	\$ 1.36	\$ 3,304.80	\$ 1.81	\$ 4,398.30
616	INSTALL 2" WATER METER & SERVICE CONNECTION	EA	1		\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,253.67	\$ 7,253.67	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 7,100.00
			Sub - Total			\$ 454,425.00		\$ 669,453.48		\$ 336,931.80
LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS										
800	BENCH	EA	14		\$ 2,400.00	\$ 33,600.00	\$ 2,555.50	\$ 35,777.00	\$ 2,348.88	\$ 32,884.32
801	TRASH RECEPTACLE	EA	6		\$ 2,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 2,322.34	\$ 13,934.04	\$ 2,413.23	\$ 14,479.38
802	TREE GRATE	EA	23		\$ 5,000.00	\$ 115,000.00	\$ 5,395.37	\$ 124,093.51	\$ 5,502.17	\$ 126,549.91
803	BOLLARD	EA	20		\$ 4,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 3,333.88	\$ 66,677.60	\$ 4,027.42	\$ 80,548.40
804	DECOMPOSED GRANITE	SY	121		\$ 30.00	\$ 3,630.00	\$ 52.69	\$ 6,375.49	\$ 44.62	\$ 5,399.02
805	STEEL EDGING	LF	641		\$ 7.00	\$ 4,487.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 11,538.00	\$ 8.58	\$ 5,499.78
806	CLUSTER MAILBOX	EA	0		\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
807	4" DUAL WALL PERFERATED PIPE FOR TREE GRATES	LF	115		\$ 56.00	\$ 6,440.00	\$ 40.97	\$ 4,711.55	\$ 43.97	\$ 5,056.55
808	4" DUAL WALL SOLID PIPE FOR TREE GRATES	LF	1,103		\$ 11.00	\$ 12,133.00	\$ 21.23	\$ 23,416.69	\$ 31.10	\$ 34,303.30
900	LARGE CANOPY TREE (3" CALIPER)	EA	36		\$ 1,050.00	\$ 37,800.00	\$ 988.88	\$ 35,599.68	\$ 1,483.33	\$ 53,399.88
901	ORNAMENTAL TREE (45 GALLON)	EA	3		\$ 575.00	\$ 1,725.00	\$ 520.89	\$ 1,562.67	\$ 477.29	\$ 1,431.87
902	5 GALLON SHRUB	EA	666		\$ 30.00	\$ 19,980.00	\$ 46.41	\$ 30,909.06	\$ 36.47	\$ 24,289.02
903	3 GALLON SHRUB	EA	123		\$ 28.00	\$ 3,444.00	\$ 48.69	\$ 5,988.87	\$ 32.18	\$ 3,958.14
904	SOD	SF	666		\$ 0.50	\$ 333.00	\$ 0.88	\$ 586.08	\$ 0.68	\$ 452.88
905	BED PREP	SF	3,960		\$ 0.50	\$ 1,980.00	\$ 4.01	\$ 15,879.60	\$ 1.72	\$ 6,811.20
1000	METER, BACKFLOW & FLOW SENSOR	LS	1		\$ 2,750.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 9,265.81	\$ 9,265.81	\$ 6,746.33	\$ 6,746.33
1001	CONTROLLER	LS	1		\$ 4,700.00	\$ 4,700.00	\$ 13,708.19	\$ 13,708.19	\$ 11,583.52	\$ 11,583.52
1002	MAIN LINE	LF	1,340		\$ 5.00	\$ 6,700.00	\$ 15.31	\$ 20,515.40	\$ 2.79	\$ 3,738.60
1003	SLEEVE PRICING	LF	3,730		\$ 10.00	\$ 37,300.00	\$ 14.73	\$ 54,942.90	\$ 11.80	\$ 44,014.00
1004	SPRAY IRRIGATION	SF	665		\$ 3.00	\$ 1,995.00	\$ 15.69	\$ 10,433.85	\$ 2.36	\$ 1,569.40
1005	BUBBLERS	EA	46		\$ 165.00	\$ 7,590.00	\$ 71.08	\$ 3,269.68	\$ 154.45	\$ 7,104.70
1006	DRIP IRRIGATION	SF	2,260		\$ 3.50	\$ 7,910.00	\$ 15.45	\$ 34,917.00	\$ 4.18	\$ 9,446.80
			Sub - Total			\$ 404,497.00		\$ 524,102.67		\$ 479,267.00

Main Street (Smithfield Road to Davis Boulevard) Project RFB 26-017 City Project No. ST1102 Westwood Professional Services										
					DDM Construction		McMahon Contracting LP		Quality Excavation LLC	
ITEM NO.		ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL AMOUNT
ILLUMINATION IMPROVEMENTS										
1100	DEMOLITION OF EXISTING STREET LIGHT		EA	4	\$ 2,350.00	\$ 9,400.00	\$ 1,107.74	\$ 4,430.96	\$ 2,735.00	\$ 10,940.00
1101	200A SERVICE PEDESTAL		EA	4	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 10,780.48	\$ 43,121.92	\$ 8,751.99	\$ 35,007.96
1102	GROUND BOXES (TRAFFIC RATED) W/ APRON		EA	61	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 97,600.00	\$ 1,562.20	\$ 95,294.20	\$ 1,088.53	\$ 66,400.33
1103	IN-GRADE RECEPTACLE BOX		EA	45	\$ 2,900.00	\$ 130,500.00	\$ 1,929.98	\$ 86,849.10	\$ 2,855.34	\$ 128,490.30
1104	GFCI PEDESTAL		EA	8	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 25,600.00	\$ 2,215.48	\$ 17,723.84	\$ 2,461.50	\$ 19,692.00
1105	72" X 24" STREET LIGHT FOUNDATION		EA	62	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 198,400.00	\$ 1,488.38	\$ 92,279.56	\$ 1,290.92	\$ 80,037.04
1106	3" SCH. 80 PVC - TRENCH		LF	3,515	\$ 32.00	\$ 112,480.00	\$ 12.95	\$ 45,519.25	\$ 14.10	\$ 49,561.50
1107	2" SCH. 80 PVC - TRENCH		LF	3,375	\$ 28.00	\$ 94,500.00	\$ 7.18	\$ 24,232.50	\$ 11.43	\$ 38,576.25
1108	1-1/4" SCH. 80 PVC - TRENCH		LF	1,350	\$ 28.00	\$ 37,800.00	\$ 5.90	\$ 7,965.00	\$ 9.85	\$ 13,297.50
1109	2" RIGID RISER		LF	60	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 27.07	\$ 1,624.20	\$ 27.35	\$ 1,641.00
1110	3" RIGID RISER		LF	120	\$ 60.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 53.64	\$ 6,436.80	\$ 33.91	\$ 4,069.20
1111	#4 XHHW		LF	2,435	\$ 4.50	\$ 10,957.50	\$ 3.43	\$ 8,352.05	\$ 5.47	\$ 13,319.45
1112	#6 XHHW		LF	7,025	\$ 4.00	\$ 28,100.00	\$ 2.51	\$ 17,632.75	\$ 2.90	\$ 20,372.50
1113	#10 XHHW		LF	4,050	\$ 2.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 1.36	\$ 5,508.00	\$ 1.67	\$ 6,763.50
1114	ARC FLASH CALCULATIONS		LS	1	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 356.87	\$ 356.87	\$ 7,657.99	\$ 7,657.99
				Sub - Total		\$ 834,237.50		\$ 457,327.00		\$ 495,826.52
ALTERNATIVE BID 1										
1200	8" FLEX BASE SUBGRADE		SY	88	\$ 45.00	\$ 3,960.00	\$ 37.60	\$ 3,308.80	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,760.00
1201	EXCAVATION (ROADWAY)		CY	20	\$ 80.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 42.70	\$ 854.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 640.00
				Sub - Total		\$ 5,560.00		\$ 4,162.80		\$ 2,400.00
ALTERNATIVE BID 2										
1300	8" AWWA C900 PVC DR18 WATER PIPE (BY BORE)		LF	50	\$ 480.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 623.60	\$ 31,180.00	\$ 815.00	\$ 40,750.00
				Sub - Total		\$ 24,000.00		\$ 31,180.00		\$ 40,750.00
UNIT VI - CONTINGENCY										
1400	PROJECT CONTINGENCY AS DIRECTED BY OWNER		LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
1401	UTILITY CONTINGENCY AS DIRECTED BY OWNER		LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
1402	PAVEMENT CONTINGENCY AS DIRECTED BY OWNER		LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
1403	LANDSCAPE CONTINGENCY AS DIRECTED BY OWNER		LS	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
				Sub - Total		\$ 80,000.00		\$ 80,000.00		\$ 80,000.00
BID SUMMARY										
Street Improvements						\$ 2,353,546.50		\$ 2,294,661.74		\$ 2,595,532.07
Water Improvements						\$ 454,425.00		\$ 669,453.48		\$ 336,931.80
Landscape Improvements						\$ 404,497.00		\$ 524,102.67		\$ 479,267.00
Illumination Improvements						\$ 834,237.50		\$ 457,327.00		\$ 495,826.52
NET PROJECT COSTS						\$ 4,126,706.00		\$ 4,025,544.89		\$ 3,987,557.39
Alternative Bid						\$ 109,560.00		\$ 115,342.80		\$ 123,150.00
NET PROJECT COSTS W/ ALTERNATE BID						\$ 4,156,266.00		\$ 4,060,887.69		\$ 4,030,707.39